### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sewing Center Supply Co., Inc.		09/30/2008	CORPORATION: OREGON

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tacony Corporation	
Street Address:	1760 Gilsinn Lane	
City:	Fenton	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63026	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MISSOURI	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3773873	KOALA CABINETS
Registration Number:	3629677	KOALA CABINETS
Registration Number:	2519581	KOALA CABINETS
Registration Number:	3510641	KOALA STYLE

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 810-815-03

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 636-349-3000

Email: t.peterson@tacony.com
Correspondent Name: Tacony Corporation
Address Line 1: 1760 Gilsinn Lane

Address Line 4: Fenton, MISSOURI 63026

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Amy Rehm Hinderer
Signature:	/Amy Rehm Hinderer/
	IIAPEMAIL

900221415 REEL: 004766 FRAME: 0052

OP \$115.00 3773873

Date:	04/26/2012
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment of Koala Trademarks#page1.tif source=Assignment of Koala Trademarks#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004766 FRAME: 0053

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (this "Assignment") is made as of January 1, 2012 by and between Sewing Center Supply Co., Inc., an Oregon corporation ("Assignor"), and Tacony Corporation, a Missouri corporation ("Assignee").

### BACKGROUND

A. Assignor has adopted, used and is using, and is the owner of the following trademarks (the "Koala **Trademarks**"):

Koala Cabinets USPTO Registration # 3773873 Koala Cabinets USPTO Registration # 3629677 Koala Cabinets USPTO Registration # 2519581 Koala Style USPTO Registration # 3510641

B. This Assignment is being executed and delivered pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated September 30, 2008 (the "Purchase Agreement") between Assignor and Assignee.

#### <u>AGREEMENT</u>

Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor unconditionally and irrevocably contributes, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Koala Trademarks and to the registrations therefore, together with the goodwill and the portion of the business associated with the Koala Trademarks and registrations and all claims for damages and equitable relief by reason of past infringement of the Koala Trademarks, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own account.
- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Koala Trademarks.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004766 FRAME: 0054 IN WITNESS WHEREOF executed on the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

SEWING CENTER SUPPLY CO., INC.

By:

Name:

Title:

Eddy & Moore

ASSIGNEE:

TACONY CORPORATION

By:

Name:

Title:

H. William Historian To

STATE OF MISSOURI) COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS)

On January 1, 2012, before me, Kristin Tacony Humes, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Eddy Moore and H. William Hinderer III, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same in their authorized capacity, and that by their signatures on the instrument the persons or the entities upon behalf of which they, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

NOTAN SEA SEA KRISTIN TACONY HUMES
My Commission Expres
May 27, 2013
St. Louis County
Commission #09451523

7%.